
 

 Improving life with energy 
www.blackhillsenergy.com 

August 30, 2021 

 

 

 

Executive Director & 

Nicole Mulcahy 

Natural Gas Director 

Nebraska Public Service Commission 

1200 N Street, Suite 300 

Lincoln, NE  68508 

 
Re: Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

Final Reconcilement of the Gas Supply Cost Adjustment Applicable to Nebraska Rate Schedules 

CGS (Choice Gas Service), ACGS-NSS (Agricultural Choice Gas Service Non-Seasonal Service), and 

ACGS-SS (Agricultural Choice Gas Service Seasonal Service)  

 
Dear Executive Director and Nicole Mulcahy: 

 
Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy (“BHE”) is transmitting herewith for filing the final 

reconcilement and proposed refund of the over collection of cost related to the amortization of the Regulatory Asset 

related to the buyout of the Bowdoin Contract that was approved by the Commission in Application No. NG-0088, 

charged to jurisdictional residential and commercial/industrial customers located in the Company’s Nebraska Rate Area 

5, served under the Company’s Rate Schedules CGS (Choice Gas Service), ACGS-NSS (Agricultural Choice Gas 

Service Non-Seasonal Service), and ACGS-SS (Agricultural Choice Gas Service Seasonal Service).   

 

Operation of the GSCA Rate Schedule 

The GSCA Rate Schedule operated to recover or refund on a dollar-for-dollar basis the above- or below-market costs 

of the P-0802 Contract, as well as other specified costs that may be incurred from time-to-time. The amortization of 

the Regulatory Asset related to the buyout of the Bowdoin Contract was approved by the Commission in Application 

No. NG-0088.   

 

On April 30, 2021, Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy (“BHE”) filed with the Nebraska Public 

Service Commission updated tariff pages effective June 1, 2021, reducing the Gas Supply Cost Adjustment (“GSCA”) 

rate to $0.0000 due to the expiration of the amortization of the costs associated with the P-802 Contract.  In the April 

30, 2021, filing BHE indicated that within sixty days from June 30, 2021, BHE would file a final reconcilement of the 

collections for the June 1, 2020, through May 31, 2021, billing time frame.  This final reconcilement will identify any 

over or under/collection and the disposition of any over/under collection.  Any over collection will be refunded to the 

applicable jurisdictional residential and commercial/industrial customers located in the Company’s Nebraska Rate Area 

5. 

 

With regard to this filing, the amortization and collection of cost associated with the P-802 contract ended May 31, 

2021.  Due to the billing cycles, the final May collections were not available until the closure of July financials in mid-

August.  This filing contains a reconcilement of the collections for the June 1, 2020, through July 31, 2021, time frame.  

This final reconcilement identified an over collection balance of $378,106 as of July 31, 2021.  The over collection will 

be refunded to the applicable jurisdictional residential and commercial/industrial customers located in the Company’s 

Nebraska Rate Area 5 as a onetime flat fee and appear on the customer’s October bill.   

 

Tyler E. Frost 
Manager of Regulatory & Finance 
Tyler.Frost@blackhillscorp.com 
 

1731 Windhoek Drive 
Lincoln, NE 68512 
P : 402.858.3561 
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Exhibits A and B are enclosed with this letter.  Exhibit A contains the refund calculation by RateID, that by this filing, 

BHE proposes to implement during the October 2021 billing period.  Exhibit B is a summary of BHE’s Account 191 

Activity showing the monthly Revenues collected and associated expenses, from March 1, 2020, through July 31, 2021, 

resulting in the ($378,106) 191 Account balance.   The negative balance in the 191 account indicates an over collection 

to be refunded to customers.   

 

Exhibit A demonstrates the refund calculation by RateID.  Ratio of Collections was calculated using June 1, 2020, to 

July 31, 2021, Collections by RateID. The RateID ratio was applied to the Total Nebraska Rate Area 5 over collection 

amount of $378,106 (Exhibit A, Column C, Line 9) to calculate the total refund by RateID. The RateID refund amount 

is then divided by applicable July 2021 average customer count, to determine refund amounts to customers. 

 

If there are questions concerning this filing, please contact me at (402) 858-3561. 

  

Very truly yours, 

 

Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC 

d/b/a Black Hills Energy 

 

/s/ Tyler E Frost 

Tyler E. Frost 

Manager of Regulatory & Finance 

1731 Windhoek Drive 

Lincoln, NE  68512 

(402) 858-3561 

 

And 

 

/s/ Douglas J. Law 

Douglas J. Law, NE Bar #19436 

Associate General Counsel 

1731 Windhoek Drive 

Lincoln, NE  68512 

(402) 221-2635 

 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Nichole Mulcahy, Director of Natural Gas Department, NPSC 

 William F. Austin, Esq., Nebraska Public Advocate 

  
 



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Exhibit A

d/b/a Black Hills Energy Page 1 of 1

Refund of Gas Supply Cost Adjustment Charges by RateID

June 1, 2020 Average

to Ratio of Customer Refund

July 31, 2021 Collections Over Count by

Line RateID RateID Descripton Collections By RateID Collection July 2021 RateID

(A) (B) (C = C9*B) (D) (E=C/D)

1 NE601 Nebraska Choice Gas Service Residential 2,389,390$   42.96% 162,419$  69,034            2.35$          

2 NE615 Nebraska Choice Gas Small Comm/Ind 830,602$      14.93% 56,460$    10,287            5.49$          

3 NE625 Nebraska Choice Gas Large Comm/Ind 1,174,877$   21.12% 79,862$    1,367              58.42$        

4 NE627 Nebraska CG Large Comm/Ind VOLUMETRIC 9,560$          0.17% 650$         4                     162.46$      

5 Total Residential and Commercial 4,404,429$   79.18% 299,392$  80,692            

6 NE635 Nebraska Agricultural 616,842$      11.09% 41,930$    4,538              9.24$          

7 NE700 Nebraska Non-Choice Lg. Comm. Trans-700 541,146$      9.73% 36,784$    37                   994.17$      

8 Total Agricultural 1,157,988$   20.82% 78,714$    4,575              

9 Total Nebraska Rate Area 5 5,562,417$   100.00% $378,106 85,266            



Black Hills Nebraska Gas, LLC Exhibit B

d/b/a Black Hills Energy Page 1 of 1

Account 191 Activity

Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21

Line Description (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)

1 Volumes (Res, Comm, Ind) 13,330,274 9,836,914 5,611,363 2,947,232 2,254,751 2,111,608 2,479,503 3,827,792 9,260,627 12,856,607 16,027,516 18,819,072 14,811,591 9,320,735 6,169,669 3,215,946 2,363,186

2 Volumes (Ag) 701,719 630,068 1,472,664 2,606,600 12,218,202 13,224,718 11,264,507 4,398,607 2,047,061 762,467 685,625 814,977 582,969 493,163 729,520 3,863,778 10,742,111

3 Total Volumes 14,031,993 10,466,982 7,084,027 5,553,832 14,472,953 15,336,326 13,744,010 8,226,399 11,307,688 13,619,074 16,713,141 19,634,049 15,394,560 9,813,898 6,899,189 7,079,724 13,105,297

4 Revenues $540,359 $400,089.40 $241,808 $157,546 $256,354 $261,777 $255,672 $237,707 $471,139 $628,930 $780,736 $916,928 $720,848 $455,229 $306,213 $112,978 $360

5 Purchase Volumes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Purchase Costs $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $0 $0

7 Other Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 Total Purchase Costs $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $435,484 $0 $0

9 Current Deferral ($104,876) $35,394 $193,675 $277,937 $179,130 $173,706 $179,812 $197,776 ($35,656) ($193,446) ($345,252) ($481,445) ($285,364) ($19,745) $129,270 ($112,978) ($360)

10 Hedge (Gain) or Loss $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 Adjustment Amount $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 Interest Amount ($730) ($1,089) ($987) ($203) $658 $1,181 $1,636 $2,103 $2,569 $2,563 $2,036 $984 ($237) ($992) ($1,083) ($705) $0

13 Total ($105,606) $34,305 $192,688 $277,734 $179,788 $174,888 $181,448 $199,879 ($33,087) ($190,883) ($343,215) ($480,461) ($285,601) ($20,738) $128,188 ($113,683) ($360)

14 March 1, 191 Balance (173,390.42) 

15 New 191 Balance ($278,997) ($244,692) ($52,003) $225,731 $405,519 $580,406 $761,854 $961,734 $928,647 $737,764 $394,548 ($85,912) ($371,514) ($392,251) ($264,064) ($377,747) ($378,106)

Actuals
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